





## ARUNACHAL PRADESH INFORMATION COMMISSION ITANAGAR

No.APIC-386/2023 Dated, Itanagar the 29<sup>th</sup> January', 2024.

## Under Section 19(3) RTI Act, 2005

<u>Appellant</u>

Shri Dindo Rana,

Vill-Kamrung, PO-Chambang, PS-Palin,

K/Daadi District, AP.

Respondent

PIO-cum-PD/DPDO

Palin, K/Daadi District, AP.

## JUDGEMENT ORDER

An appeal under section 19(3) of RTI Act, 2005 was received from Shri Dindo Rana, Vill-Kamrung, PO-Chambang, PS-Palin, Kra-Daadi District, Arunachal Pradesh, for non-furnishing of information, by The PIO-cum-Project Director, District Panchayat Development Officer, Palin, Kra Daadi District, Arunachal Pradesh, as sought for by the appellant under section 6(1) of RTI Act, 2005.

Brief fact of the case being that the appellant on 27.02.2023 filed an RTI application under 'Form-A' before the PIO, whereby, seeking various information regarding:

"Details regarding development of nutrition kitchen garden cluster farming separately implement DPDO and all CD Block year 2019-20, 2020-21, 2021-22".

The above subject has been mentioned in detail under 'Form - A'.

The 1<sup>st</sup> hearing was held on 09<sup>th</sup> day of August' 2023. Both the parties were absent. Mr. Rughu Mare, PTA cum District Nodal Officer(PFMS) represented on-behalf of the PIO. The case was heard ex-parte. The APIO informed the Court that all the documents sought by the appellant are ready to be furnished but the appellant didn't turn up after frequent notice to him. Since the appellant was absent the matter couldn't be discussed further. As such, the Court fixed another date of hearing for the case on 30<sup>th</sup> August' 2023.

The 02<sup>nd</sup> hearing was held on 30<sup>th</sup> day of August' 2023. The appellant was present but the PIO was absent. The case was heard ex-parte. The appellant informed the Court that he isn't satisfied with the documents received from the PIO. Hence, the PIO was directed to furnish complete documents by the Court. Accordingly, the Court fixed another date of hearing for the case on 14<sup>th</sup> September' 2023.

The 03<sup>rd</sup> hearing was held on 14<sup>th</sup> September' 2023. Both the parties were present. Heard both the parties. The Court directed the PIO to furnish the left-out information as sought by the appellant in a systematic form and address to the appellant and also an affidavit to be sworn in, if any documents isn't found under the custody of the PIO. The appellant should go through the same and inform his satisfaction/dissatisfaction on or before next date of hearing fixed on 18<sup>th</sup> October' 2023.

The 04<sup>th</sup> hearing was held on 18<sup>th</sup> day of October' 2023. Both the parties were present. Heard both the parties. The appellant informed the Court that all the documents sought by him has been furnished by the PIO and expressed his satisfaction for the documents received. Later, the appellant pleaded before the Court to dispose of the case. Hence, the Court directed to dispose of the case and no such hearings for this case will be entertained further in the Commission's Court.

Considering all the above aspects into account, I find this appeal fit to be disposed off as infructuous. And, accordingly, this appeal stands disposed off and closed for once and for all. Each copy of this order disposing the appeal is furnished to the parties.

Given under my hand and seal of this Commission's Court on this 29<sup>th</sup> day of January' 2024.

Sd/-(GUMJUM HAIDER) State Information Commissioner, APIC, Itanagar.

Memo.No.APIC- 386/2023/1263 Copy to:- Dated, Itanagar, the January' 2024.

- 1. The PIO-cum-Project Director, District Panchayat Development Officer, Palin, Kra-Daadi District, PIN 791118, Arunachal Pradesh, for information & necessary action please.
- 2. Shri Dindo Rana, Vill-Kamrung, PO-Chambang, PS-Palin, Kra-Daadi Districts, PIN-791111, PH-8974390995, Arunachal Pradesh, for information & necessary action please.
- 3. The Computer Programmer for uploading on the Website of APIC.

4. Office copy.

Registar/Dy.Registrar,
APIC, Itanagar.

Deputy Register

Arunachal Pradesh information Commission
Itanagar.